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THE WIFE OF THOMAS CHAMPION OF HEMPSTEAD,
NEW YORK

By HEersert F. SEVERSMITH, M.A., Washington, D. C.

In Tie AMERICAN GENeALoaisT, vol. XX, p. 44, the present
writer stated that chronology rendered it most improbable that
the senior Thomas Champion of Hempstead, New York, married
a danghter of Francis Jecocks of the same place. Subsequently
in an article on the Jacocks family in THE AMERICAN (RENEALO-
aist, vol. XXI, p. 216, Mr. H. Clifford Campion®* states that *“we
mnst conelude that Thomas (Champion’s wife was Frances, daugh-
ter of Franeis Jacocks, Sr.”” Such opinion from a genealogist of

long and seasoned experience merits respect, and it is only after .

detailed and considered study of the evidences available that we
do not concur with sueh a conclusion, The disagreement arises
admittedly from differing interpretations wof incomplete evi-
dences; for, were the latter sufficienit, incompatible opinions
could not arise. Nevertheless, the present writer adheres to the
opinions_expressed in the article written by him in Tue AMERI-
cAN (GENEALOGIST as referred to. Possibly Mr. Campion’s thesis
may be correct ; but at the same time his article carries an impli-
cation that the evidences are most strongly in the favor of his
conclusion, which is by no means the ease.

To assure that we are not mistaking the question at issue, the
following is this writer’s understanding of the premises, given or
implied, in Mr. Campion’s article: '

1. That Francis Jecocks senior, tfuther of the children baptised in the

parigh church at Stratford-on-Avon, Warwickshire, was the one of that name

recorded in Hempstead, New York 20 February, 1672/3 as the father-in-law
of Thomas Champion.

2, That Francis Jacocks junior is not to he identified as the father-in-law
of uny Thomas Champion, despite tiie fact that this ¥Francis Jacocks is
otherwige mot accounted for,

3. That Francis Jacocks senior had daughter named Frances (whose
baptismal record is not yet found), who married Thomas Champion [Sr.].

4, That, as John Champion received the Champion property by primo-

- geniture (sic), and further, as no Thomas Champion junter wias ever so

recorded, there was no such Thomas Champion juntor who could have

arried a daughter of Francis Jecocks, either the senior or junior of that
name.

Before presenting our case, it 'is conceded that

5. It is not possible to determine from present available record, the
exact age of the E‘runcis Jeeocks who appears in ‘New England about 1650.

' 6. No known record is found of Thomas.Champion junior, wherein he is

designated as such.

* We learn with regret that Mr.-Campion passefl away since th‘is article was prepared.
He was a thorough-going and painstaking genealnltglst.
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The first consideration we shall take up is the ¢hronology as it
relates to Francis Jecocks senior. Attention i§ called to the
footnote on page 44 of Tk AMERICAN GENEAL GIST, vol. XX,
wherein it is shown that a Francis Jecocks had a son Richard
baptised 18 March, 1604, The next entry referring to a Francis
Jecocks (et var.) is 4 January, 1617/18, when a son Francis was
baptised. There can be no question as to ‘the spx of the child
(unless gross error is charged to printed record) ay it is designated
as filius (son) in the register. It is not contested that Thomas,
baptised 20 March, 1619/20, was the one of that hame who later
appears on Long Island; this also is true for William, baptised
12 August, 1627, Mr. :Campion contributes enmtries of three
burials of children of Francis Jecocks senior: S mon, who was
buried 27 June, 1618, and who was probably born before 1617
(when Francis junior -was baptised) ; an. infant (infams in the
record) who was buried 27 July, 1632; and Hugo (Hugh, bap-
tised 22 August, 1624), buried 6 May, 1634. ' There were two
other burials of children of Franeis Jecocks which have not heen
reported hitherto. Both called infants, one was buried 16 Sep-
tember, 1607, and the other 27 July, 1623. =

The burials of infants in 1607, 1623 and 1632 without entries
of Christian names indicate that these children djed before bap-
tism; they may have been stillborn. Hugh, who lived long

enough to be baptised, was recorded by his given name at the
time of burial. ' '

These entries establish that

7. The interval between the burial of the infant in 1607 and the esti-
mated birth of Simon Jecocks in 1615, shortens the interva between register
entries of children of this generation to jbdut eight years,

8, The infant (infans)* who was buried in 1623 is probably not Francis

~Jecocks junior; and the burial entry of 1632 is considered definitely not to

refer to him. It was customary to designate a son who wgs beyond infancy

. as fiius or puer: anad if approaching manhood, as juwentis pr adulescentulus,

As an infant of Francis Jecocks was buried |in 1607; as g
Franeis Jecocks had a child born before 1617 (say 1615), and.
further as from the intervals between baptisms o 1y one Francis
Jecoeks is apparently of record from 1604 to 1 32, a premise
can be maintained with fai reasonableness that Richard Jecocks
(baptised in 1604/5) was -brother or half-brother of the later
vhildr?n. It is not even nécessary to postulate {two wives for
Franecis Jecocks, for if he had his first child whep his wife was

"Tn establish the limitations{ as to the interpratation of {hia word, we quate from
i}n;wl!'s Latin Dictionary, revisod by J. R. V. Marchant, M. A., and Joseph F. Charles,

Pz}m;.73[. infant, n. infans, ﬁliol‘us,f fitiola, :
infaney, n. infantig. ) '
Page 838. child, n. fifiux, filin, liberi (= children),

Page 277, infans, -funtix . . . a lit le child . . . infantia: childhood Cup ¢

/ 0 the age of seven),
Poge 224. filius, i, m. son,

!
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about sixteen, she would be at the close of her child-bearing :
period twenty-eight years later. Let us now examine this situa- . ¢
tion to see what light it sheds on the age of the man who was
father-in-law of Thomas Champion in 1672/3. since the assump-

tion has been made by Mr. Campion that Francis Jecocks seniot
was the father-in-law. ‘ ,

If Richard was the eldest child, and born in 1604 or 1605, we .
may estimate that his father was not born much later than 1585, -
although if a later date is insisted upon, we can only say that =
northern Englishmen are not usually so precocious. If Richard . &
and the infant buried in 1607 are held to be children of another . &
Franvis altogether (and we do not deny the possibility), then '
Simon becomes the oldest probable known son, born say 1615. =
This would bring the estimated ({ate of the birth of the senior - '
Francis down not much later thah ten years, say 1595.* Per I
contra it could be maintained, and we believe far more justifiably, ! =

that the senior Franeis Jecocks was born about 1580. If this was S
the father-in-law of Thomas (‘hampion in 1672/3, he was then ' .,
approximately ninety-two years of age; a very ripe old age " v

indeed. Perhaps a shade too ripe, as we shall see.
We take up next the son Franeis Jecocks junior, baptised in -

must apparently assume that he disappears from record, and is
not the Franeis Jecoeks who appears in Hempstead, New York, !
or at any rate is to beotherwise disposed of in that nether-nether -
land of lost genealogical souls whose epitaph consists of the sad
phrase, ““no further record.”” It is necessary now to examine .
the chronology of certain of the earlier generations of the Jecocks, i
Champion and Ellison families, to see if Francis Jecocks junior i !
might not have been, after all, father-in-law of the senior Thomas |* ;
Champion. .

Let us advert to chronology in the Ellison family of Hemp- ;
stead, descended of one of the daughters of Thomas and Frances I
Champion. In his recently issued vol. one of Colonial Families
of Long Island, New York and Connecticut, the present writer.
has set forth by evidences recited on pp. 197, 211, 212 and 215|,
the reasonable certainty ‘that George Baldwin alias Benham was; |
born in 1656. Tt is also true that his wife was born about 1660-|; ‘i
1662. She was Mary Ellison. daughter of Thomas Ellison, and |
undoubtedly of his wife Martha Champion, a point upon Whiehii
students of genealogy in the Hempstead locality have uniformly:! -
agreed. TIf Mary (Ellison) Baldwin was the oldest child ofi %
‘Thomas and Martha (Champion) Ellison, and it is probable, hem;;:' T
parents were married about 1659/60. This permits us to estimate;

!
— ‘ oo

. N

* Indeed, we eould not deny thnt there were as many different parents named F‘r:mm%:-‘ N
Jecocks ns there were entries of haptisms to a man of this name, We assume, howevery! if-"}'
that the patent nature of this quibble requires no further discussion. oM
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a birth date of about 1640 for Martha Champion, and conse-
quently a birth date of about 1615 for her fathep Thomas Cham-
pion. At the same time we have, fortunately, another check, for,
the foregoing estimates would indicate that Th mas Ellison was
born about 1635. There is evidence to show that his brother John
Ellison was born in 1625 as on 27 September, 1686 he deposed
that he was about sixty-two years of age.* It may be that both
Thomas Ellison and his wife Martha were born at an even
earlier date; the dates we have stipulated were given, as a matter
of fact, to aid a chronology which would further Mr. Campion’s
thesis if at all possible. However, if Martha (C ampion) Ellison
was born about 1640, it does not permit her mgther Frances to
have been the daughter of a Francis Jecocks baptised in 1617,
unless he was at baptism a youth of about twelve or better.t Tt
will be obvious, however, that we ard raising more issues than we
are disposing of ; and we certainly believe it $o: b untenable that
the junior Francis Jecocks was the grandfather of the children
of the senior Thomas Champion (it should be nated, in this con-
nection, that Mr. Campion does, not say that Francis Jecocks
Junior was the father-in-law). ‘ !

Therefore, to return again to the presumption that Franeces,
born about 1620, wife of Thomas Champion, bprn about 1615,
was-a daughter of the senior Franpis Jecocks. |The first factor
against this is the lack of any baptismal record which proves the
existence of such a daughter. To reason from th foregoing (i.e.,
that there were other children for whom no b ptismal records
are found and whose existence i1s proved) that the lack of a

COCKS, baptismal record is not significant, would appear to be an attempt
1is Jecoeks junior F to establish a positive coneclusion from negative premises. Such
he senior Thomas 8 conclusions are, of course, subject to ¢hallenge.
oy The' next factor which we take up is this statement in Mr.
Campion’s article (page 215) . .

When the town of Hempstead granted Thomas Champion on
16 Jannary, 1672/3 additional lands adjacent to his father,
it undoubtedly meant his father-in-law, Frapeis Jacocks.
In correspondence with us during October 1944, Mr. Campion
made further interpretation in support of his case] He wrote that
/-« - you entirely overlook the fact that th deseription -of e
the land granted by Franpis (sic) Champidn was identical
with the land that was granted by Francig Jacocks to his

family of Hemp- | ‘2
ymas and Frances ' '
Colonial Families
he present writer .
211, 212 and 215
alias Benham was
born about 1660-
»mas Ellison, and:! i
point upon whichi [y
v have uniformly.: ¥
e oldest child of? 't
it is probable, her;

| .
i * Printed Records of the Towns of North and South Hempstead, New York, vol. II,
iy p. 83, oo

nits us to estimate; x t Mr. Arthur 8. Wardwell has pointed out'that possibly rraneea m?ght have been the
a, ihf ) second wife of the Thomas Champion whom me designate as aenigr. | If 50, and if she
S was a generation younger than her hurband, she may have been, hftér all, daughter of
t parentz named Franriy: . 3

Francis Jecocks junior. In this event she ¢ould not have heen the mother of the known

, children of the first Thomas Champion. We express appreciation [to Mr. Wardwell for
' suggestions used in the preparation of thig article, :

s We o, however(”

18%i00. i
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con-in-law Thomas Champion, and that the adjoining owners
of the land granted by the town to Thomas (‘hampion, next
to his father, were the same owners that were adjacent to
the land Francis Jacocks granted to his son-in-law, thus
<upporting my statement that he was his father-in-law
instead of his father. In these grants by the town it d?es
not speeify Thomas Champion, Jr. ... ‘

’
1f we understand Mr. Campion correctly, these statements

ombrace the following meanings:

10. Francig Jecocks held land at the south side of property owned by
John Carman, characterized by the latter as his *¢ Toilsome,”’

11. When the town granted land to Thomas Champiem next to his
cCfather.’’ 16 January, 167273, it was at the south side of John Carman’s
“¢Toilsome.”’

12, When Francis Jecoeks sold the Jand he held at the south side of
John Carman’s ‘< Toilsome’’ to his son-in-law Thomas Champion, 20 Febru-
ary, 1672/3, the record implied that the ¢‘father’’ mentioned in the grant
by the Jown‘ wns Francis Jecocks, not Thomas Champion.

We (uote from the printed Town Records to more fally illus-
trate the point:
Vol. 1, p. 290.
(16 January, 1672/3)

At the seame townd micting was given to thomas Champin a pese of

land Joyneing to his fathers feld at the south sid of John Carmans tilsom
the Land Containing three or fo?r akers,

Ibid., page 291;

Hempsted Febrenary :20: 1672-3 These presence Witnis that 1 Franse
Jecacks of Hempsted upon Long Island in the North Riding of New Yourck-
“here heave and do by these presence Give to my séne In-law Thomas
Champin of Hempsted a pece pf land lying on the south sid of Johm
Carmans ioylsum ‘the Land containing two or three eukers. more or less
T the abovesaid frances Jeacocks have and do frely Give it to my sone in law
thomas Champin.

Nathaniel ' Pearsall
Clarck

Mr. Campion’s interpretation may be correet. 1lowever, if
p v ’

there were two Thomas Champions, father and son, there. are |

#ther possible interpretations. There is nothing to show that the
Thomas Champion whom we shall eall seniof (assuming that

{here was a son of the same name) ever had property on the =
<onth side of John Carman’s Toilsome. There is nothing on the
other hand to show that he didn’t, and if he did. the word
““father’’ in the town grant quoted above could be interpreted !
cither way (as father or as father-in-law) and at this date it is [\
Jdiffieult to understand how any definite conelusion can be drawn |
as to which is meant. Indecd, some implication is to be found &
that the town fathers were being quite accurate, for John it
(‘hampion, son of Thomas Champion (designated herein as
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yming owners I : )

rampion, next
e adjacent to
-in-law, thus

senior) was given land by the town at’the sanje time that this
Thomas Champion received it:

father-in-law ‘ 10id., page 289. v |
m it dees - -« At the scame townd Meting was given to John CHampin a home Lot
tawn 1 (?e o Ether by John Jonsons or Els by Samuel Emorye afd privilig to keps
: |

o lalf a dusen Cattell on the Commons in the Sumer

e statements The two entries relating to John and Thomas Champion are

consecutive, and the phraseology of the entrids is not so.con-
perty owned by structed as to lead this writer to believe that the son (John*) was
27 o mentioned first and then the father (Thomas!).| The impression
“;‘"h‘;“"‘éa:;a:'.: grven to us is that Thomas Champion had twg sons John and
) S Thomas junior, and that they were receiving land grants from
e south side of = . - the town for their generation. In further support of the fore-
ipion, 20 Fehru- going, there is the fact that John Johnson, huspband of Hannah
ed in the grant . -

(‘hampion and son-in-law of the senior Thomh:

L Champion, also
received a grant of land at the sawme time (16 J

nuary. 1672/3).
- It would seem reasonable also that the town grantors would not
N trouble to characterize the father and son relationship more
specifically if the two men -in, question bore [the same name,
A wherefore the reference to.the father would ertainly not be
mpin a pese of . % . ambiguous, nor would-the town clerk be,. by| implication, as
Carmans tilsom 0. °7 careless as he is considered to have been. How ver, it is recog-

nized that this viewpoint is purely a matter o opinion; at the
same time it must be stressed foreibly that the foregoing circum-
stances do not prove that Thomas Champion junjor did not exist.

re fully illus-

that I Franse
of New Yourck-

inlaw Thomas fi;: i However for the moment, let us again give Mr. Campion’s
th sid of John S thesis the benefit of the doubt, and assume that| Francis Jecocks
T8 more or less i . is the ‘““father’’ of the senior Thomas Champjion in both the
ymy sone in law o .

1672/3 records quoted above. We are then con ronted with the
Spectacle of a gentleman getting on in, years, independently
appearing at Stratford, Connectieut when he was very likely
about seventy; 'who perambulated to Hempstead, New York
about 1663 (he first appears in the calves’ list for 23 May, 1663)
and who was in 1672/3 reasonably approaching ninety-two years
of age. . He was a pretty tough old gentleman; in fact we would
be proud to descend of him, if. we only could!| Francis, if the
senior, must have settled all of his financial [affairs with his,
‘putative sons Thomas and ‘Willjam in document completely lost/
to record. For it is a fact that this Francis Je cks, although hg
could record a grant of land to a son-in-law, in %o case of record
was ever moved to do the same for his own sons} and this makes
us doubt also that this was the senior Francis Jdcocks. If Frain-
cis Jecocks were Junior, and brother of Thomas and William
; Jecoeks-~—‘.and note that this postulate would account for the
‘ed herein as i . long-lost- son of that name—it woyld not be necessary to expect
roE that these brothers would manifest their relationships to one
T another in documentary vecord. But if we set up that this

arsall
Clarck
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Francis Jecocks is the junior, then he could not reasonably be the
grandfather of the children of the first Thomas Champion.

We bring Frances Champion’s own transactions in the Hemp-
stead Town Records next under serutiny. After Thomas Cham-
pion died, the widow sold - property, which had been her
husband’s, to jonathan Smith, 15 Febrdary, 1682/3. This was
confirmed by John Champion (as the presumed surviving son of
Thomas Champion), 2 January, 1687/8. The entry of sale is
transeribed twice in the town records. This land, however, was
not that given to Francis Jecocks at any time of record, and
there is nothing to show that Frances Champion had such land
by inheritance from Franeis Jecocks. We have not found the
implications in Mr. Campion’s letter borne out by the circum-
stances. In no record that we have seen does F)Tances Champion
ever manifest that she was related to any of t}}\? Jecocks family.
In the published Records of the Towns of North and South
Hempstead, vol. VIII, pp. 420 and 489, it is shown that Jonathan

Smith, Rock, had land which had been laid out to the patent right ‘

of William Jacocks. The description of this land does mot sup-
port any observation that it was land that Frances Champion
had sold to Jonathan Smith, Other entries (ibid., vol. VIII, 131,
137, 141, 142, 157, 160, 161, 186, 247, 423 and 491) show nothing
different. :

If there was a Thomas Champion junior, and if he died before
his father, on the face of things that would leave the only sur-
viving (and perhaps elder) son John to inherit the Champion
property and to ratify deeds performed by his mother. The
fact that John Champion would antomatically inherit if Thomas
(‘hampion left no will does not prove that no son Thomas ever
existed, and in turn does not permit the compélled conelusion
that it was the senior Thomas/ Champion who was Jecocks’ son-
in-law. However, Thomas Champion did leave a will, now evi-
dently lost. In vol. II of the printed Records of North and South
Hempstead, New York, p. 78,1t specifically refers to the grand-
child Peter Totten, who recorded land on 8 April, 1685, which
he had received according to the provisions of the last will and
testament of his grandfather. Thomas Champion. Therefore the
sequence of premises consistihg of lines 2 to 12, page 216, vol.
CXXI of Tur American (JENEALOGIST are invalidated on the basis
of their own assumptions byithe foregoing circumstances. We
mav not know, as Thomas Champion’s ‘will is lost, how his
property was devised in his will.

The guestion must be asked, in view of the issues raised in the
‘analysis of Mr. Clampion’s statements, what actual evidence is
there against the present writer’s case? A reconsideration of the
article in THE AMERICAN GENEALOGIST by ourselves discloses no
non sequitur of logic, so far as we can ascertain. It accounts for
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H . :

' '
Francis Jecocks junior with his brothers; it permits of a satis-
fying collocation of associations between the| Jecocks and
Champion families; and it does not raise the number of question-
begging assumptions which are necessary if Mr. Campion’s
construction of this genealogy is to be maintained. It might be
added that there are two entries of Champions which possibly
could be descended of this denied connection of Thomas Cham-
pion junior: a Jonathan Champion and Franeces i1s wife had a
son Francis baptised in the Dutch Reformed chureh in New York
City, 7 January, 1682, the sponsors' being James Twysfort and
Kls Kerbet (New York Genealogical and: Biographical Record,
vol. 7, p. 137) ; and a Frances Champion, perhaps of this con-
nection, married by a license dated 10 October, 1703 to John
Jussell (Marriage Licenses, New York, Office oﬁl the Secretary of
State). . .

We reiterate, in conclusion, the eonviction that |the mother of
the children of the first Thomas Champion was n¢t daughter of
any Francis Jecocks, Furthermore, we maintain| our construe-
tion of the Champion-Jecocks (Jacocks) relationship to be the
most probably correet interpretation of the available evidences.

' THE ORIGIN OF THE PERCIES AND THE P Rgg ARMS

By G. ANDREWS MoORIARTY, A.M., LLB., P.ASG.| F.S.A.

A considerable number of the 17th century settlers of English
North America and their descendants eah trace their ancestry to
the great and historie house of Perey, lords of Pe worth in Sus-
sex, Topcliff in Yorkshire and later of] Alnwick in Northumber-
land. They eventually became the Lords Per¢y of |Alnwick, then
Larls qf Northumberland and at last Dukes of that county, and
their gcsccndant of the somewhat prosaic pate
Smithson still enjoys the last-mentioned title and
of the ancient house. Accordingly, it wonld seem that the clear-
ing away .of some of the misapprehensions which have long sur-
rounded the origin of the family should be of some interest to'
Amevican genealogists, '

The old peerage books and earlier writers kne
family.  They told us that the family descended
brother of Queen Adeliza’ de Louvain,” second
Henry I and, through her second husband, Willi
the Pincerna (m. ca. 1138), the ancestress of the
Arundel.  (C'onsequently, Joscelini was a son of Godfrey. the
Bearded, Count of Louvain and Duke of Lower Lorraine (d.
1139). Joscelin married Agnes, daughter of William de Percy

of Topeliff and sister andrco-heireg.s of William @e Percy, who
A N

ears the arms

all about the
mmrJoscelin,
ife of King
m d’Aubigny,
later Earls of




